

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/18/2020 8:00 AM

NO. 37414-9-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT  
SECURITY,

Appellant,

v.

WHITE WATER CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

L. BRANDON STALLINGS,  
WSBA No. 45259  
Assistant Attorney General  
OID #91021  
1116 W. Riverside, Suite 100  
Spokane WA 99201-1106  
Phone: (509)-456-3123  
E-mail: SPOLPfax@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

1. The superior court erred by reweighing evidence and concluding that the Commissioner’s order is not supported by substantial evidence;.....3

2. The superior court erred by determining that the Commissioner erroneously applied the law; .....3

3. The superior court erred by determining that the Commissioner’s order contradicts agency rules;.....3

4. The superior court erred by determining that the Commissioner’s order is arbitrary or capricious; .....3

5. The superior court erred by determining White Water carried its burden to prove that Mr. Stevens committed disqualifying misconduct; .....3

6. The superior court erred by determining Mr. Stevens was ineligible for benefits because he was not able or available to work; .....3

7. The superior court erred by considering issues raised for the first time on judicial review;.....3

8. The superior court erred by considering evidence outside the administrative record; .....3

9. The superior court erred by determining Mr. Stevens was disqualified from receiving unemployment benefits because he received permanent partial disability benefits from L&I; and.....3

10. The superior court erred by making its own findings and reversing the Commissioner’s order granting Mr. Stevens unemployment benefits. ....3

III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
	1. Whether the Commissioner correctly determined that Mr. Stevens committed a mistake by submitting inaccurate timecards, rather than disqualifying misconduct, when the Commissioner’s determination was supported by substantial evidence, consistent with applicable law, and neither arbitrary nor capricious.....	3
	2. Whether the Commissioner correctly determined that Mr. Stevens was able and available to work when White Water’s challenge on judicial review was untimely, Mr. Stevens’ undisputed testimony provided substantial evidence, and judicial estoppel did not apply.....	4
	3. Whether Mr. Stevens was disqualified from receiving unemployment benefits for receiving permanent partial disability benefits from L&I, an issue based on evidence both improperly presented by White Water for the first time on judicial review, and which was not disqualifying.....	4
	4. Whether the Commissioner correctly determined that there was no overpayment in issue.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Mr. Stevens Suffered a Workplace Injury and was Kept-on-Salary.....	4
	B. In January, White Water Demanded That Mr. Stevens Immediately Complete Timecards for the Preceding Two Weeks, Causing Confusion.....	5
	C. White Water Immediately Discharged Mr. Stevens for Submitting Inaccurate Timecards.....	6
	D. Mr. Steven Applied for Unemployment Benefits and, Following Administrative Proceedings, the	

Commissioner Determined That He Had Committed a Mistake Rather than Disqualifying Misconduct .....	7
E. The Superior Court Reweighed Evidence and Witness Credibility, Considered New Issues and Evidence on Appeal, and Reversed the Commissioner’s Decision .....	9
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
VI. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Commissioner Correctly Determined That Mr. Stevens Did Not Commit Disqualifying Misconduct .....	12
1. Substantial evidence supports the Commissioner’s findings that the inaccuracies in Mr. Stevens’ timecards were due to his confusion about his Kept-on-Salary status and his holiday pay .....	13
2. The Commissioner correctly concluded that Mr. Stevens committed a mistake rather than misconduct under RCW 50.04.294 .....	20
a. Mr. Stevens’ one-time submission of inaccurate timesheets did not constitute disqualifying misconduct .....	21
(1) Mr. Stevens did not commit misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(1)(a) or (2).....	22
(2) Mr. Stevens did not commit misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) .....	26
(3) Mr. Stevens did not commit misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(1)(c) .....	27
(4) Mr. Stevens did not commit misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(1)(d) .....	27

b.	Mr. Stevens’ one-time mistake does not disqualify him from receiving unemployment benefits .....	29
3.	The Commissioner’s determination that Mr. Stevens did not commit misconduct was neither arbitrary nor capricious.....	31
B.	The Commissioner Correctly Concluded that Mr. Stevens Was Eligible for Unemployment Benefits Because He Was Able and Available To Work.....	32
1.	The Court should reject White Water’s untimely challenge to the Commissioner’s determination that Mr. Stevens was able and available to work .....	33
2.	Substantial evidence supports the determination that Mr. Stevens was able and available to work .....	36
3.	Judicial estoppel does not apply, nor does it prevent the determination that Mr. Stevens was able and available to work .....	37
C.	The Court Should Decline Consideration of Mr. Stevens’ Permanent Partial Disability Benefits from L&I, Which Was Raised for the First Time on Judicial Review by White Water .....	39
1.	White Water raised a new issue on appeal without meeting criteria under RCW 34.05.554.....	41
2.	The superior court erred by considering new evidence on appeal when White Water did not meet criteria under RCW 34.05.562.....	42
3.	Mr. Stevens’ claim for and receipt of permanent partial disability benefits from L&I did not disqualify him from receiving unemployment benefits under RCW 50.20.085 .....	45

D. Because Mr. Stevens Is Entitled To Unemployment Benefits, Overpayment Is Not in Issue .....	45
VII. CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belling v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 191 Wn.2d 925, 427 P.3d 611 (2018) .....	40, 46
<i>Buell v. Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972) .....	31
<i>Citizens for Safe Neighborhood v. City of Seattle</i> , 67 Wn. App. 436, 836 P.2d 235 (1992).....	31
<i>City of Walla Walla v. \$401,333.44</i> , 164 Wn. App. 236, 262 P.3d 1239 (2011).....	19
<i>Cuesta v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 560, 402 P.3d 898 (2017).....	11, 12, 14, 20, 24, 25, 29
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	40
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	43
<i>Delagrave v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 127 Wn. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	40, 46
<i>Den Beste v. State</i> , 81 Wn. App. 330, 914 P.2d 144 (1996).....	37
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	13, 19
<i>Fuller v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988).....	14

<i>Griffith v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	10, 11, 24, 25, 29
<i>Hamel v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	28
<i>Hardee v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009).....	35
<i>King Cnty. v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd. for King Cnty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	41
<i>Kirby v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123 (2014).....	10, 11, 24, 25, 28
<i>Kirby v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 185 Wn. App. 706, 342 P.3d 1151 (2014).....	13, 24, 25
<i>Lenca v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 148 Wn. App. 565, 200 P.3d 281 (2009).....	31
<i>Lund v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	43
<i>Markam Grp., Inc., P.S. v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Medelez, Inc. v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 2019 WL 4885945 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	17
<i>Michaelson v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 187 Wn. App. 293, 349 P.3d 896 (2015).....	10, 14, 21, 29, 30
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	41
<i>Mueller v. Wells</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....	20
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	26

<i>Okamoto v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 107 Wn. App. 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001).....	40, 43
<i>Pacquing v. Employment Security Department</i> , 41 Wn. App. 866, 707 P.2d 150 (1985).....	23, 25
<i>Robbins v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 238, 349 P.3d 59 (2015).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Shoreline Comm. College Dist. 7 v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992).....	12
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 26 P.3d 263 (2010).....	10, 11, 13, 17, 27, 28
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 20, 24, 25, 39
<i>Verizon NW v. Wash Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008) .....	11
<i>W. Ports Transp. Inc., v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	14
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997).....	20

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05 .....	2, 10, 11, 39
RCW 34.05.464 .....	10
RCW 34.05.534 .....	35
RCW 34.05.554 .....	40, 41, 42
RCW 34.05.558 .....	40

RCW 34.05.562 .....	40, 42, 43, 44
RCW 34.05.570 .....	2, 10, 11, 13, 20, 30, 31, 32
RCW 50.....	11
RCW 50.01.010 .....	11
RCW 50.04.294 .....	1, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
RCW 50.06 .....	40
RCW 50.20.010 .....	2, 32, 33, 36, 37
RCW 50.20.060 .....	24
RCW 50.20.066 .....	1, 12, 21, 46
RCW 50.20.085 .....	40, 41, 42, 45, 46
RCW 50.20.100 .....	37
RCW 50.20.190 .....	45, 46
RCW 50.32.040 .....	33, 34, 35
RCW 50.32.060 .....	34, 35
RCW 50.32.070 .....	7, 34
RCW 50.32.080 .....	35, 37
RCW 50.32.120 .....	2
RCW 50.32.150.....	10
RCW 51.32.060 .....	45
RCW 51.32.080 .....	45
RCW 51.32.090 .....	45

WAC 192.....	11
WAC 192-04-020.....	7
WAC 192-04-050.....	34
WAC 192-04-060.....	34, 35
WAC 192-04-063.....	34
WAC 192-04-110.....	35, 37
WAC 192-04-170.....	34, 35, 37
WAC 192-04-190.....	35
WAC 192-100-065.....	21
WAC 192-150-200.....	27, 30
WAC 192-150-205.....	22, 27, 28
WAC 192-150-210.....	23
WAC 192-170-010.....	36, 37
WAC 192-170-050.....	37
WAC 192-220.....	46
WAC 192-220-017.....	46
WAC 192-220-020.....	46
WAC 192-34.....	40

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 519 (10th ed. 2004).....	26
---	----

**Rules**

RAP 10.3..... 2
